
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 92446019 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
Membership:  
 
Councillors Keast, Mrs Shimbart and Wade 
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Monday 5 June 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Steve Jorden 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
26 May 2023 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Carlyle 023 9244 6151 
 Email:  emma.carlyle@havant.gov.uk 
 
  Page  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
  
   

 

 
2  Declarations of Interests   

 
To receive and record any declarations of interest. 
  
   

 

 
3  Licensing Act 2003, New Premises Licence Application, The 

Hayling College, Church Road, Hayling Island, PO11 0NU   
 
Report of the Licensing Officer, HBC/005/2023 enclosed. 
   

1 - 46 

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 
ii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6019 
 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance and Participation 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
 The Council will endeavour to broadcast the meeting. However, please be 
aware that the meeting will continue, in the event of the broadcast failing at 
any time. The Councill will also endeavour to record the meeting and make 
the recording available to watch for up to six months from the date of the 
meeting. 
 
IP addresses will not be collected, however in order to function, Teams Live 
collects background data limited to when a user enters and leaves the 
meeting and the web browser version used. Data collected will be kept and 
recorded for the purposes of this meeting.  
 
Disabled Access 
 
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 
Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 
Parking 
 
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 

 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


 
iii 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza



This page is intentionally left blank



NON EXEMPT  
                
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
Licensing Act 2003, New Premises Licence Application, The Hayling 
College, Church Road, Hayling Island, PO11 0NU.   
  
FOR DECISION BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Portfolio: N/A 
 
 
Head of Service: Alex Robinson 
 
Key Decision: NO 
 
Report number: HBC/005/2023 
 
 
1.0    Purpose of Report  

 
This report is submitted to the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider an 
application for the grant of a premises licence made by Mr Martyn Reah for The 
Hayling College, Church Road, Hayling Island, PO11 0NU under section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003.   

 
2.0    Recommendation  
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a 
new premises licence following receipt of relevant representations. 
 
In making determination the Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the 
application and relevant representations, take such steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps the Authority 
can take are: 

• grant the application as applied for; 
• modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting, or adding to 

them; 
• exclude any licensable activity from the scope of the licence to which the 

application relates; 
• refuse to specify a person as a designated premises supervisor; 
• reject the application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to: 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Havant Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
Relevant Articles of the Human Rights Act 1998 
Public sector equality duty, section 149 Equality Act 2010 

 
3.0      Executive Summary  

 
Background 
 
Mr Reah is applying for a premises licence for the sale of alcohol and provision of 
regulated entertainment at The Hayling College, Church Road, Hayling Island, 
PO11 0NU. Historically the College held a premises licence from 2006 – 2022. 
Since 2022, activity has been covered by Temporary Event Notices  
 
The proposed premises is situated at The Hayling College, Church Road, 
Hayling Island, PO11 0NU (site plan attached at Appendix A).    
  
Premises Licence Application 
 
The application details the following times for opening hours, on and off sales of 
alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment: 
 
Opening times -   
Mon to Fri: 18:00 – 23:30 
Sat & Sun: 10:00 – 23:30 
 
Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises –  
Mon to Fri: 18:00 – 22:00 
Sat & Sun: 10:00 – 22:00 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment – (Plays) 
Mon to Fri: 18:00 – 23:00 
Sat & Sun: 10:00 – 22:00 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment – (Films) 
Mon to Fri: 18:00 – 21:00 
Sat & Sun: 12:00 – 21:00 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment – (Indoor Sports) 
Mon to Fri: 18:00 – 22:00 
Sat & Sun:
[...]
, the authority must hold a hearing to consider 
them and take steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

Page 4



• Section 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 specifies the steps an Authority 
may consider. 

• The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

o The prevention of crime and disorder; 
o Public safety; 
o The prevention of public nuisance; 
o The protection of children from harm. 

 
In making its deliberations, the Committee is obliged to have regard to the 
Councils own Licensing Policy and National Guidance. The Committee must also 
have regard to the representations that have been made balanced against the 
conditions offered by the applicant and the evidence that it hears. 

 
The Committee must take one of the following steps, as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
(a) grant the application 
(b) modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding to them 
(c) exclude any licensable activity from the scope of the licence to which the 
application relates; 
(d) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 
(e reject the application. 
 
The Committee should note that it cannot modify the conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do so, 
it must be because it is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Committee may only consider matters relating to the four licensing 
objectives.  

 
8.0    Resource Implications 
 

• Financial Implications – None  
• Human Resources Implications – None 
• Information Governance Implications – N/A 
• Other Resource Implication (if appropriate) – N/A 

 
9.0    Legal Implications 

 
This is an application for a premises license under section 17 of the 2003 Act and 
must be determined in accordance with section 18 of that Act.  
 
A party may appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of notice of the decision. 

 
10.0 Risks 

 
N/A 
 
 

Page 5



11.0 Consultation 
 

This premises licence application has been consulted on with all responsible 
authorities and the public as per the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

12.0 Communication 
 
The application was advertised on Havant Borough Council’s website, public                
notices displayed along the site boundary (updated accordingly) and in the 
Hayling Island Herald newspaper on May 1st 2023. 
 
All interested parties will be sent a notice of decision following the hearing. 

 
13.0 Appendices: (include short summary of each appendix) 

 
Appendix A – Site plans 
Appendix B – Application form 
Appendix C – Mandatory conditions 
Appendix D – Member of public representation 
 

14.0 Background Papers 
 

N/A 
 

 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Legal:  Andrew Forrest Senior Litigation Solicitor (Housing, Adults & Courts) 
Head of Service: Alex Robinson, Executive Head of Place 
 
 
Contact Officer:     Sarah Kosti 
Job Title:   Licensing Officer 
Telephone:  023 92 446248 
E-Mail:  sarah.kosti@havant.gov.uk 
     

Page 6



DESCRIPTION

SIZESUPPLIER
COST

DESCRIPTION

SIZESUPPLIER
COST

DESCRIPTION

SIZE SUPPLIER
COST

DESCRIPTION

SIZE SUPPLIER
COST

DESCRIPTION

SIZE SUPPLIER
COST

A:
AAAA

62.10
0

134

0

A:
AAAA

84.82
0

18

0
A:
AAAA

48.23
0

22

0

A:
AAAA

47.92
0

24

0

A:
AAAA

35.42
0

28

0
A:
AAAA

6.97
0

30

0

A:
AAAA

7.93
0

118

0

A:
AAAA

90.26
0

119

0

A
:AA

AA 1.
67

012
0

0

A:
AAAA

4.63
0

121

0

A:
AAAA

119.87
0

122

0

A:
AAAA

15.23
0

123

0

A:
AAAA

13.13
0

124

0

A:
AAAA

20.64
0

125

0

A:
AAAA

94.81
0

126

0

A:
AAAA

7.36
0

128

0

A:
AAAA

10.11
0

129

0

A:
AAAA

113.33
0

130

0

A:
AAAA

55.81
0

135

0

A:
AAAA

5.50
0

139

0

A:
AAAA

18.03
0

140

0

A:
AAAA

44.16
0

247

0

A:
AAAA

33.50
0

132

0

A:
AAAA

118.82
0

6


[...]
 as if the duty were charged 

on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and  
(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value 

added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;  
(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 

premises licence-  
(i) the holder of the premises licence,  
(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or  
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such 

a licence;  
(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club 

premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a 
capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and  

(e) “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added 
Tax Act 1994.3).   

(3) Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this 
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be 
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.  

(4) (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the 
next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of 
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the 
second day.  

 

 

ANNEX 2 - CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 

ANNEX 3 - CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 
 

Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003, New Premises Licence Applicatio

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

5 June 2023 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 5 June 2023 
 
 
Present  
 
Keast, Mrs Shimbart and Wade 
 
 
12 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence received from members. 
  
  
 

13 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received from the members present 
relating to matters on the agenda. 
  
  
 

14 Licensing Act 2003, New Premises Licence Application, The Hayling 
College, Church Road, Hayling Island, PO11 0NU  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premises License in 
respect of The Hayling College, Church Road, Hayling Island, PO11 0NU. 
  
The Licensing Officer presented her report to the Sub-Committee and gave an 
outline of the application and representations received. 
  
In response to a question raised by a member of the Sub Committee, the 
applicant advised that alcohol would be available for purchase within the stated 
hours on the application. 
  
Mr Reah made the following points to support his application: 
  

a)    The hours of opening stated were a guide and events will unlikely go on 
past 11pm. 

b)    The sale of alcohol will be available during the hours outlined in the 
application and  

c)     Hayling College are keen to continue to be a ‘good neighbour’ and have 
relevant practises in place to minimise noise. 

All parties were invited to make representations to the sub committee in relation 
to the application. The parties responded to members questions and were 
given an opportunity to ask questions of each other. 
  
The sub committee adjourned at 10:28 to consider the application. 
  



2 
 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

5 June 2023 
 

LICENSING SUB – COMMITTEE 
DECISION OF THE MEETING HELD 5 JUNE 2023 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 
Councillor Keast (Chairman), Councillor Elaine Shimbart, Councillor Peter 

Wade. 
  

LICENSING OFFICER: 
Sarah Kosti & Briony Appletree 

  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER: 

Emma Carlyle 
  

SOLICITOR: 
Andrew Forrest 

  
APPLICANT: 

Mr Martyn Reah 
  

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
THE HAYLING COLLEGE CHURCH ROAD HAYLING ISLAND PO11 0NU 

  
  

This hearing was held in person and was recorded for the press and public to 
view via the Council’s website. 
  
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application as submitted.  
It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, 
statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.    
  
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given 
orally today, by all parties.  The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 
and The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 have been considered whilst 
making the decision.  
  
The Sub-Committee also took into account that neither Hampshire 
Constabulary nor any other Responsible Authority had made representations to 
the Sub-Committee Hearing. 
  
The Sub-Committee had concerns about the impact of noise with a terminal 
hour of 23-30. Considering all of the above the Sub-Committee agreed to grant 
the licence in accordance with the application but with a terminal hour for 
closing the premisses of 23-00. 



  3 
 

Licensing Sub Committee (5.6.23) 
 
 
  
Reasons: 
  
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Reah for the applicant and the Licensing 
Officers.  
  
The Sub-Committee noted that no responsible authorities made 
representations.   
  
The Sub-Committee has listened to the concerns of the objectors which related 
to noise.  However, as this is a new application the concerns amount to 
speculation as to what might happen at the premises. 
   
The Sub-Committee received legal advice that speculation as to what may 
happen cannot be considered. Advice was also given that the legislation had a 
presumption of grant so that they can only refuse the application if concerns 
raised cannot be met by conditions.  Advice was also received that the 
responsible authorities are regarded as experts in their respective fields. 
  
Residents should be assured that if the concerns raised do materialise and 
cannot be resolved through dialogue they have the right to seek a review of the 
licence which would be heard by the Sub-Committee. 
  
There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days 
of the decision. 
  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.28 am 
 


